The state of the s

MATHIS, RIGGS & PRATHER, P.S.C.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 500 MAIN STREET, SUITE 5 SHELBYVILLE, KENTUCKY 40065 DEG \$ 2005

PUBLIC SERVICE

TELEPHONE: (502) 633-5220 FAX: (502) 633-0667

E-MAIL: mrp@iglou.com

C. LEWIS MATHIS, JR. T. SHERMAN RIGGS DONALD. T. PRATHER NATHAN T. RIGGS

December 1, 2005

Beth O'Donnell, Executive Director Public Service Commission 211 Sower Blvd P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, KY 40602

Re: The Tariff Filing of North Shelby Water Company to Revise its Extension Policy to Include a Line Upsize Charge Case No. 2005-00327

Dear Ms. O'Donnell:

Enclosed please find the original and ten (10) copies, plus an extra first page only, of North Shelby Water Company's Motion for an Extension of Time. Please file the original and ten copies with the Commission and return to me the file-stamped first page copy. For your convenience I have enclosed a self-addressed stamped envelope.

Please do not hesitate to call me should you have any questions.

Yours truly,

MATHIS, RIGGS & PRATHER, P.S.C.

BY:

Donald T. Prather

DTP/pm Enclosures

Cc: Darrell Dees

Duncan LeCompte

Sandy Broughman
Don/wtr/nswc/line/psc filing ltr

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

DEC

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

THE TARIFF FILING OF NORTH SHELBY WATER COMPANY TO REVISE ITS EXTENSION POLICY TO INCLUDE A LINE UPSIZE CHARGE

CASE NO. 2005-00327

MOTION

Comes North Shelby Water Company ("North Shelby"), by counsel, and respectfully moves for a ten (10) day extension of time to file its response to the Commission Staff's First Information Request. As grounds for this Motion, the undersigned cites the extended Thanksgiving holiday and the fact that the undersigned's wife has been admitted to the hospital.

Respectfully Submitted,

MATHIS, RIGGS & PRATHER, P.S.C.

Donald T. Prather

500 Main Street, Suite 5

Shelbyville, KY 40065 Phone (502) 633-5220

(502) 633-0667

Counsel for North Shelby Water

Company